MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A.D.1847.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1847.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1847.

Chapter 10.

Resolve for the repair of the military road.

Resolved. That the land agent is hereby authorized to expend a Renair of milisum not exceeding five hundred dollars in repairing the military road and bridges thereon to be laid out at any time before the first day of August one thousand eight hundred and forty-eight.

[Approved June 24, 1847.]

Chapter 11.

Resolve authorizing a botanical survey of the state.

Resolved, That the governor with the advice and consent of Governor autho council is hereby authorized to employ some suitable person to make some person to make said sura botanical survey of the state.

Resolved, That the person who shall be employed to make said Such person to survey shall deposite a complete suit of specimens of the flora of pleto suit of specimens of the flora of the state properly preserved and prepared and suitably labelled and the public buildarranged, and deposit the same in the public buildings, as the ings. property of the state, and such person shall furnish such duplicates Duplicate specimens. of said specimens as the governor and council may direct to be disposed of by them as they shall think proper.

Resolved, That the sum of six hundred dollars be appropriated Appropriation for from the treasury, subject to the discretion of the governor and sessions. council to be expended by them in defraying the expense of said survey, upon such terms and conditions as they may think best, provided, that said survey can be finished for said sum.

[Approved July 3, 1847.]

Chapter 12.

Resolve authorizing the treasurer to make a temporary loan in behalf of the state,

Resolved, That the treasurer be, and he hereby is authorized to Treasurer authorized. procure on the faith of the state, a loan not exceeding five per cent. loan on the faith on the capital stock actually paid in, of the several banks of this state, at any time the situation of the treasury may render it necessary, previous to the second Wednesday in May, in the year eighteen hundred and forty-eight, at a rate of interest not exceeding five per centum per annum.

CHAP. 13.
Payment of said

Resolved, That the treasurer be, and he hereby is directed, whenever he shall shall judge that the state of the treasury will permit without prejudice to other necessary purposes, to pay any or all of the requisition loan made by authority of the foregoing resolve.

[Approved July 3, 1847.]

Chapter 13.

Resolve relating to the Vattemare scientific exchanges.

Appropriation for expenses, \$200,

Resolved, That a sum of money not exceeding two hundred dollars, is hereby appropriated, for the purpose of meeting any expenses that may occur to the state, on account of the scientific exchanges, with M. Vattemare of Paris, France, and the governor is hereby authorized to draw his warrant upon the treasury for the same whenever called for, to meet said expenses.

[Approved July 3, 1847.]

Chapter 14.

Resolve in favor of Joseph Lolah Salmo.

In favor of Jos. Lolah Salmo. Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of this state to Joseph Lolah Salmo sixty dollars, it being to remunerate him for expenses incurred in traveling to and fro from the seat of government as agent of the Passamaquoddy Indians, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and forty-seven.

[Approved July 3, 1847.]

Chapter 15.

Resolve concerning the deaf and dumb, and the blind in this state.

Roturn of the name, age, &c., to be made by aldermen, selectmen, and assessors. Resolved, That the aldermen of cities, selectmen of towns, and assessors of plantations, in this state, before the twentieth day of May, eighteen hundred and forty-eight, return to the secretary of state, the names and ages of all deaf and dumb, and of all blind persons, residing in their respective cities, towns and plantations, on the first day of May, eighteen hundred and forty-eight, and